BOARD OF APPEALS AGENDA

December 2, 2013

3:00 P.M.
Meeting Rooms D&E 160 South Macy Street
City-County Government Center Fond du Lac, Wisconsin
I. CALL TO ORDER
A, Roll Call
B. Declaration a Quorum is Present
II. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
A. November 4, 2013
ITI. HEARINGS
A. Appeal No. 2013-35
625 W Rolling Meadows Drive
Dennis Stahmann o/b/o Benvenuto’s
Zoning Code Regulations: Section 11.12 I. Schedule V
allows one ground sign for each property. In the
Special Highway 41 District one square foot of
sign area per lineal foot of lot frontage is
permitted, with a maximum of 200 square feet.
Variance Request: Install additional signage on one of
two existing ground signs and increase allowable
sign area from 200 square feet to 338 square
feet.
B. Appeal No. 2013-36

Kohlman Road/Highway 41
Phillip Maier

zoning Code Regulations: Section 11.12 E.1 allows a
maximum sign size of 32 square feet and height of
10 feet for a temporary sale or lease sign for
property.

Variance Request: Increase allowable sign area to 150
square feet and increase sign height to 15 feet.

"The City of Fond du Lac provides equal opportunities and services to all
individuals, including those individuals with disabilities.”
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C. Appeal No. 2013-37

158 N Main Street
Kwik Trip

Zoning Code Regulations: Section 11.11 E.7.b. requires

a minimum 15’ front yard parking lot landscape
setback in the B-4 district.

Section 11.08 D. Schedule IIA requires a rear
yard building setback of 25 feet in the B-4
district.

Section 11.10 B.ll.a requires a 40’ setback for
fuel pumps.

Section 11.12 I. Schedule V. allows 1 square foot
of ground sign area per each linear foot of main

building facade with a maximum of 75 square feet

for a lot with frontage less than 150 feet.

Variance Request: Reduce front yard parking lot

ADJOURN

setback to 8 feet (Johnson Street) and 5’8” (N
Main Street).

Reduce canopy setback to 77 (south setback).
Reduce fuel pump setback to 26’ (south setback).

Increase ground sign area from 44 square feet to
80 square feet.



CITIES 62.23

7. The board of appeals shall have the follow-
ing powers: To hear and decide appeals where it
i1s alleged there is error in any order, require-
ment, decision or determination made by an
administrative official in the enforcement of
this section or of any ordinance adopted pursu-
ant thereto; to hear and decide special exception
to the terms of the ordinance upon which such
board is required to pass under such ordinance;
to authorize upon appeal in specific cases such
variance from the terms of the ordinance as will
not be contrary to the public interest, where,
owing to special conditions, a literal enforce-
ment of the provisions of the ordinance will
result in practical difficulty or unnecessary
hardship, so that the spirit of the ordinance
shall be observed, public safety and welfare
sccured, and substantial justice done. The
board may permit in appropriate cases, and
subject to appropriate conditions and safe-
guards in harmony with the general purpose
and intent of the ordinance, a building or prem-
ises to be erected or used for such public utility

purposes in any location which is reasonably -

necessary for the public convenience and
welfare.

8. In exercising the above mentioned powers
such board may, in conformity with the provi-
sions of such section, reverse or affirm, wholly
or partly, or may modify the order, require-
ment, decision or determination appealed from,
and may make such order, requirement, deci-
sion or determination as ought to be made, and
to that end shall have all the powers of the
officer from whom the appeal is taken, and may
1ssue or direct the issue of a permit.
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Board of Appeals

"The City of Fond du Lac provides equal opportunities and services to all individuals, including those individuals with disabilities."




BOARD OF APPEALS MINUTES

November 4, 2013

3:00 P.M.
Meeting Rooms D&E 160 South Macy Street
City-County Government Center Fond du Lac, Wisconsin
CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL: Present: - Eric Drazkowski

Howard Floeter
Jeffrey Butzke
Jerry Lauby

Absent - Katie Derksen (excused)
Kirsten Quam (excused)
Matthew Schoenleber (excused)
Dan Hebel (excused)
John Piper (excused)
Administrative Staff: Joellyn Dahlin, Principal Planner
Acting Chairperson Floeter declared a quorum present.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

October 7, 2013

Motion made by Butzke to approve the minutes of the
regular meeting of October 7, 2013 of the Board of
Appeals as presented.
Seconded by Drazkowski.
ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye - Butzke, Drazkowski, Floeter,
Lauby

Nay — None

Carried.

HEARINGS

Appeal No. 2013-01
311 W Rolling Meadows Drive
Frank Ille o/b/o Love’s Travel Stop & Country Stores

Request 6-month Extension of Variance Approval
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Motion made by Lauby to approve exceptions to sign
regulations for wall signage, ground signs and
directional signs due to property size, access, land
use and site location at a highway interchange.

Conditions of approval shall include:

1.

The variance approval is generic in nature for
specific tenant/business name identification. The
variance approval relates to sign size, sign
location and purpose.

. Travel center wall signs: Exception approved as

proposed. The approval reflects an exchange of
sign area; the maximum square footage per
building facade allowed is established pursuant
to the variance proposal.

. Tire center wall signs: Exception approved as

proposed. The approval reflects an exchange of
sign area; the maximum square footage allowed per
building fagade is established pursuant to the
variance proposal.

. Directional signs: Exceptions to number, size,

height and purpose approved as proposed.

. Monument sign: Approved as proposed, including

the number of sign faces, sign area and height.

. Highway pole sign: Maximum height 65 feet,

maximum area 324 square feet.

. Highway pole sign siting shall comply with Fond

du Lac County Airport Zoning regulations.

. Highway pole sign siting shall comply with Wis.

Stats. 201.02 i.e, the sign must be located
within 50 feet of the driveway, parking lot or
business for which the sign relates.

Seconded by Butzke.
ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye — Butzke, Drazkowski, Floeter,

Carried.

Lauby
Nay - None
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Appeal No. 2013-34
493 Ann Street
Ty Steffes

zoning Code Regulation: Section 11.04 C.3.0(l) allows one
detached garage for a two-family dwelling.

Variance Request: Allow two detached garages for two-family
dwelling.

Appeared in Suppeort:]
Ty Steffes, 493 Ann St., Fond du Lac appeared as petitioner
in support.

Appeared in Opposition:
Michael Gruber, 501 Ann St., Fond du Lac.

Motion made by Butzke to approve the variance request
based on staff findings and specifically because a
practical alternative to provide covered parking for
both living units of the two-family home is not
avallable because of the configuration of the existing
residence and the location of two existing driveways.

Conditions of approval shall include:

1. Garage design, building materials and color shall
match or complement the residence.

2. Eave troughs and downspouts shall be provided to
direct water away from adjacent properties.

3. Accessory storage and utility buildings shall be
prohibited.

4. Uncovered parking in addition to allowable
driveway area is not allowed.

5. Garage relocated to site must be inspected by
City Building Inspector prior to relocation.

6. Moving permit is required for building
relocation.
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Seceonded by Lauby.
ROLIL CALL VOTE: Aye - Butzke, Drazkowski, Floeter,
Lauby
Nay — None
Carried.
ADJOURN

Motion made by Lauby to adjourn.
Seconded by Floeter.
ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye - Butzke, Drazkowski, Floeter,
Lauby
Nay — None
Carried.

Meeting adjourned at 3:20 p.m.

SUE STRANDS
CITY CLERK

SS/maa



ZONING PETITION - VARIANCE

CITY OF FOND DU LAC

ADDRESS OF VARIANCE REQUEST:__ 625 Rolling Meadows Drive

Tax Key Number if vacant land:_ FDL-15-17-21-24-750-00

Petitioner.__Dennis Stahmann

(Name) (Address)
Petitioner Phone Number: (920)923-1440

Petitioner Email: dstahmann@wiscohotels.com

~ Property Owner:___Wisco Hotel Group

(If not the same as Petitioner) (Name) (Address)

VARIANCE REQUEST

A variance is an exception to a requirement of the Zoning Code or Building Code.
Describe the requested exception(s) for your variance request:

Increase the allowable square footage of the pole sign that was allowed by variance from 49
Square feet to 63 square feet.

STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP :

A variance may be approved if a hardship specific to a property does not allow compliance with
zoning regulations. A hardship is created by a physical condition of the property.

Describe the special circumstances of your property that require approval of a variance:

__The building frontage of the property is at 180’. Because it is in a B5 zone it normally would
be allowed up to a 150 square foot sign.

20]% - 2S5



VARIANCE PETITION

APPEAL No. 2013-35
BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING: December 2, 2013

Location: 625 W Rolling Meadows Drive
Petitioner: Dennis Stahmann o/b/o Benvenuto’s

FOND DU LAC ZONING CODE REGULATIONS:

Section 11.12 |. Schedule V allows one ground sign for each property. In
the Special Highway 41 District one square foot of sign area per lineal foot
of lot frontage is permitted, with a maximum of 200 square feet.

PROPOSAL:

Install additional sighage on one of two existing ground signs and increase
allowable sign area from 200 square feet to 338 square feet.

City of Fond du Lac



APPEAL NO. 2013-35 — BENVENUTO'S
025 W ROLLING MEADOWS DRIVE

HOLIDAY INN — ROLLING MEADOWS STREET VIEW

e

EXISTING SIGN — ADD SIGN PANEL
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Proposed Double-Faced Internally lluminated P-49
Pylon Sign
(49 sq. it.)

InterContinental Hotels Group

{ntercontinental Hotels Group

,Th!'ee Ravinia Drive

Suite-100
Aflanta, GA 30346-2148

Signage Survey

June .3, 2009, Rev086

Fond Du Lac

625 Rolling Meadows Drive
Fond Du Lac, Wi 54935
Site Number: W102032

Inn Code: FLDWI
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board of appeals memorandum

Date: November 22, 2013
To: Board of Appeals ‘
From: Joellyn Dahlin, Principal Planner O B
RE: Appeal No. 2013-35
Location: 625 W Rolling Meadows Drive
Applicant: Dennis Stahmann o/b/o Benvenuto’s
Zoning: Site: B-5 (Special Commercial)
North: B-5
South: B-5
East: M-2 (Manufacturing)
West: O (Office)
Land Use: Site: Holiday Inn/Benvenuto’s Restaurant
North: Rolling Meadows Restaurant
South: Former St. Vincent DePaul
East: U.S. Highway 41
West: Former Rolling Meadows Nursing Home
Request: Increase allowable ground sign area.
Analysis

The Holiday Inn is situated on a 6.7-acre property with lot frontage on Rolling Meadows Drive,

Military Road and U.S. Highway 41. Two ground signs currently identify the hotel. The highway

sign is 65 feet high and has an areca of 275 square feet. A sign located in front of the hotel and

visible to Rolling Meadows Drive and Military Road is 18°3” high and provides sign area of 49

square feet. Changes to the two signs were authorized by the Board of Appeals in 2009.

The variance request affects the sign on Rolling Meadows Drive. Prior to a change of corporate

brand for the hotel in 2009, the sign provided area for the hotel and the restaurant (Duffy’s).

Replacement of the restaurant sign was not planned in 2009 variance approval and 49 square feet
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of sign area was authorized solely for the Holiday Inn. To accommodate a new restaurant

(Benvenuto’s) business identification signage is now desired.

The addition of 14 square foot sign of sign area is proposed, increasing the sign area from 49
square feet to 63 square feet. The total sign area of both ground signs would increase from 324
square feet to 338 square feet; 200 square feet is allowed. The sign structure would not change
and the sign height would not change. If the sign were the singular ground sign for the property,

it would comply with zoning code regulations.

In consideration of the intent and purpose of signage for the property, the two business uses, the
substantial size of the property, and the multiple roadway frontages of the property, favorable
consideration of the variance request is recommended. Approval of the variance request will not

create any type of negative effect for any nearby property.

l Statement of Hardship

To justify approval of a variance, the hardship to support an exception to zoning
regulations must directly relate to the physical character of the property, not the personal
circumstances or preference of the property owner or tenant.

The variance request considers the substantial bulk of the property, multiple roadway frontages,
two business uses, and the intent and purpose of suitable signage.

Statement of Findings

To grant the requested variance, the Board of Appeals must find:

1. The proposed variance is not contrary to the public interest;
2. The property has a special or unique condition; and
3. The special condition of the property creates an unnecessary hardship.

Making and Taking of Precedent

A decision to approve or deny a variance request must be based on the merit of the individual
case. Where a history of variance requests provides similar accounts of circumstances, a
reasonable consistency between decisions would be appropriate.
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Recommendation

A motion to approve or deny a variance request must state the findings in support of the
action taken.

Community Development staff suggests a motion to approve the variance request based on
findings referenced herein, and specifically because of the substantial bulk of the property,
existing signage, multiple roadway frontages, two business uses, and the intent and purpose of
suitable signage.



December 2, 2013

mg Address |

625 W ROLLING MEADOWS DRIVE

1 Matling Ciry

FDL~15-17-21-23-501-00  |N5544 GLACIER CT FOND DU LAC WI 54937 947 S ROI...LIN MEADOWS DR
FDL-15-17-21-32-251-00  {CITY COUNTY GOV CENTER 160 S MACY ST FOND DU LAC WI 54935 560 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR
FDL-~15-17-21-32-251-00  |CITY COUNTY GOV CENTER 160 S MACY ST FOND DU LAC wI 54935 560 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR
FDL-1 5-17-21-32-25 1-00 |CITY COUNTY GOV CENTER 160 S MACY ST FOND DU LAC Wi 54935 560 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR
|FDL-15-17-21-32-251-00  |CITY COUNTY GOV CENTER 160 S MACY ST FOND DULAC Wi 54935 560 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR
FDL-15-17-21-32-251-00  |CITY COUNTY GOV CENTER 160 S MACY ST FOND DU LAC WI 54935 560 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR
FDL-15-17-21-32-251-00  {CITY COUNTY GOV CENTER 160 S MACY ST FOND DU LAC WI 54935 560 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR
FDL-15-17-21-32-251-00  {CITY COUNTY GOV CENTER 160 S MACY ST FOND DU LAC WI 54935 560 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR
FDL-15-17-21-32-251-00  |CITY COUNTY GOV CENTER 160 S MACY ST FOND DU LAC WI 54935 560 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR
FDL-15-17-21-32-251-00  {CITY COUNTY GOV CENTER 160 S MACY ST FOND DU LAC W1 54935 560 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR
FDL-15-17-21-31-003-00 241 N BROADWAY #600 MILWAUKEE WI 53202 525 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR
FDL-15-17-21-23-503-00  |%MERZ RESIDUARY TRUST 500 W 11TH ST FOND DU LAC WI 54935 1140 US HIGHWAY 151
FDL-15-17-21-31-001-00  |% ROBERT RAMSTACK 330 N PETERES AVE [FOND DU LAC Wi 54937 573 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR
FDL-15-17-21-24-750-00 {625 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR FOND DU LAC WwI 54937 625 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR
FDL-15-17-21-24-751-00 625 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR FOND DU LAC WI 54937 77 HOLIDAY LA

2013-35



ZONING PETITION - VARIANCE
&
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CITY OF FOND DU LAC

ADDRESS OF VARIANCE REQUEST:
Tax Key Number if vacant land:_FDL-15-17-27-23-749-00

Petitioner:_Phulpe  Maiey 150 Eyst A \
4 (Name) {Address)

Petitioner Phone Number: (ée¥) 230 9244

Petitioner Email: _p saier © Yoore co. e 0

Property OWﬂefiMMMMﬁm%mmiﬂm
(If not the same a8 Pslitionsr) {Nama} 4 (Addrass)

VARIANCE REQUEST

A variance is an exception to a requirement of the Zoning Code or Building Code.
Describe the requested exception(s) for your variance request;

We are looking for a size variance on a temporary for sale/lease sign on the property. We

Like to install a 120" x 180" sign on this parcel.

STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP

A variance may be approved if a hardship specific to a property does not allow compllance with
zoning regulations. A hardship is created by a physical condition of the property.

Describe the special circumstances of your property that require approval of a variance:

This parcel is located on a stretch of highway 41. Within a few miles thers are other parcels
also available. These parcels have sianage up that are the same size we are requesting,

Petitioner Signature: {’M;,'d L. WM | APPEAL NO._Z0|%-2 »

Submit application to the Community Development Office
(4" floor, City-County Government Center)

& VARIANCE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS

a Application
Refer to the Board of Appeals Timetable for application submittal deadlines and meeting dates.



VARIANCE PETITION

APPEAL No. 2013-36
BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING: December 2, 2013

Location: Kohiman Road/Highway 41
Petitioner: Phillip Maier

FOND DU LAC ZONING CODE REGULATIONS:

Section 11.12 E.1 allows a maximum sign size of 32 square feet and
height of 10 feet for a temporary sale or lease sign for property.

PROPOSAL:

Increase allowable sign area to 150 square feet and increase sign height to
15 feet.

City of Fond du Lac



APPEAL NO. 2013-36 — MAIER
KOHLMAN R OAD/USH 41

LOCATION OF PROPOSED SIGN

PROPERTIES OWNED BY PETITIONER — POTENTIAL SALE/LEASE
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board of appeals memorandum

Date: November 22, 2013
To: Board of Appeals
From: Joellyn Dahlin, Principal PlamerU%
RE: Appeal No. 2013-36
Location: Kohlman Road/USH 41 (FDL-15-17-27-23-749-00)
Applicant: Phillip Maier
Zoning: Site: M-2 (Manufacturing)
North: M-2
South: M-2
East: M-2
West: M-2
Land Use: Site: Vacant Land/ATV Park
North: U.S. Highway 41
South: U.S. Highway 151
East: Fond du Lac River
West: Kohlman Road Industrial Uses
Request: Increase allowable ground sign area and sign height of temporary sign.
Analysis

The petitioner owns the subject property (41.99 acres) plus two other properties on the east side
of Kohlman Road. The property has frontage on Kohlman Road and also along U.S. Highway

41. The petitioner also owns all of the existing development on the west side of Kohlman Road
(23.80 acres). An exception to sign regulations that pertain to the sale or lease of land/buildings

is requested.

Zoning regulations allow one temporary sign for a property to advertise land or building sale or
lease availability. Allowable sign size is 32 square feet and maximum height is 10 feet. The

variance request proposes a 150 square foot sign (10°x15”) with a height of 15 feet.
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Taking into account the overall property area and the multiple properties for which the sign is
intended to serve, a sign size permitted by code is ineffective. Considering that the petitioner
owns all but two of the properties on Kohlman Road, approval of the variance request will not
create any type of negative effect for any nearby property. Favorable consideration of the

variance request is recommended.

’ Statement of Hardship

To justify approval of a variance, the hardship to support an exception to zoning
regulations must directly relate to the physical character of the property, not the personal
circumstances or preference of the property owner or tenant.

The variance request reflects the substantial bulk of the overall property area and the multiple
properties potentially served by the temporary sign.

Statement of Findings

To grant the requested variance, the Board of Appeals must find:

1. The proposed variance is not contrary to the public interest;
2. The property has a special or unique condition; and
3. The special condition of the property creates an unnecessary hardship.
mflaking and Taking of Precedent j

A decision to approve or deny a variance request must be based on the merit of the individual
case. Where a history of variance requests provides similar accounts of circumstances, a
reasonable consistency between decisions would be appropriate.

Recommendation

A motion to approve or deny a variance request must state the findings in support of the
action taken.

Community Development staff suggests a motion to approve the variance request based on
findings referenced herein, and specifically because of the substantial bulk of the overall property
area and the multiple properties potentially served by the temporary sign.

Conditions of approval shall include:

1. Sign siting shall comply with applicable requirements of the Wisconsin Department of
Transportation.

2. Sign illumination is not permitted.
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3. No flags, pennants, banners, inflatable devices or any type of temporary signage or
advertising device shall be affixed to the sign.

4. The sign shall be maintained in good repair. In the event of damage (partial or total),
weathering or vandalism, the sign shall be restored to good condition.
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KOHLMAN RD
FDL-15-17-27-23-749-00

- Parcel Number Mailing Address 1 | Mailing Addreas 2 | Matling City Mailing State | Mailing Zip | Site Address
!FDL-15—17-28-1 1-004-00 PO BOX 1555 FOND DU LAC ;WI 54936 {1249 S HICKORY ST
el - S % e SR sy i - e S
{FDL-15-17-28-41-004-00 ATTN ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PO BOX 296 WAUSAU [w1 54402 1195 E LARSEN DR
‘ |
FDL-15-17-27-22-251-00 1150 E GILMAN ST STE 1600 MADISON WI 53703 122 KOHLMAN RD
i ! i |
| |
FDL-15-17-27-22-252-00 E150 E GILMAN ST STE 1600 5 MADISON WI 53703 1182 KOHLMAN RD
! |
H §
T | oo i o T i
i
FDL-15-17-27-23-500-00 j 150 E GILMAN ST STE 1600 MADISON WI 53703 272 KOHLMAN RD
§ i
- L _ _— e .
} {
i ; !
FDL-15-17-27-22-253-00 : 150 E GILMAN ST STE #1600 I MADISON WI 53703 ! 187 KOHLMAN RD ;
| |
R i == | - ———— b S H e i
FDL-15-17-27-23-749-00 150 E GILMAN ST STE #1600 MADISON WI 53703 0 KOHLMAN RD f
: !
FDL 15- 17-28 14 753 00 55 E LARSEN DR XFOND DU LAC EWI 154937 55 E LARSEN DR 1
FDL 15- 17-28 14-758-00 BOX 249 tDODGE CENTER EMN |55927 123 ELARSEN DR
FDL-15-17- 28 14 751 00 ;33 E LARSEN DR FOND DU LAC EWI |54937 33 ELARSEN DR
’FDL—]S 17-27- 22 255 00 845 S MAIN ST STE 100 FOND DU LAC }WI 54935 |39 WAREHOUSE CT
;FDL—15-17-27-22-254-00 PO BOX 1450 !CHICAGO !IL _60690 ’ 1207 S HICKORY ST

i




ZONING PETITION - VARIANCE
&,
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CITY OF FOND DU LAC

ADDRESS OF VARIANCE REQUEST: /59 v. mnn 7 Fono QsLAe  wir
Tax Key Number if vacant land:

Petitioner_JEfE gseap - Lok 7BL, I [eZ6 ONEST LANCROLE, WL SH6a2.

(Name) (Address)

Petitioner Phone Number: (£42 ) 27-Sv7

Petitioner Email; UZMMEM

Property Owner. mM@ep- I A#5fociaras { tA7tec0n Lerpmano ~AbenT) w2738 74 [T LIS TronnD T2
{if not the same as Pelitioner) {Name) (Address)

ANt WL 57196

A variance is an exception to a requirement of the Zoning Code or Building Code.
Describe the requested exception(s) for your variance request:
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STATEMENT OF T

A variance may be approved if a hardship specific o a property does not allow compliance with
zoning regulations. A hardship is created by a physical condition of the property.

Describe the special circumstances of your property that require approval of a variance:

IV FRa7 OF s Tofte. - WiTH TH_EMMLMW
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Submit apphcatuon to the Community Development Office
(4" floor, City-County Government Center)




APPEAL No. 2013-37
BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING: December 2, 2013

Location: 158 N Main Street
Petitioner: Kwik Trip

FOND DU LAC ZONING CODE REGULATIONS:

Section 11.11 E.7.b. requires a minimum 15’ front yard parking lot
landscape setback in the B-4 district.

Section 11.08 D. Schedule IlA requires a rear yard building setback of 25
feet in the B-4 district.

Section 11.10 B.11.a requires a 40’ setback for fuel pumps.

Section 11.12 |. Schedule V. allows 1 square foot of ground sign area per
each linear foot of main building fagade with a maximum of 75 square feet
for a lot with frontage less than 150 feet.

PROPOSAL:

Reduce front yard parking lot setback to 8 feet (Johnson Street) and 5'8”
(N Main Street).

Reduce canopy setback to 7’ (south setback).
Reduce fuel pump setback to 26’ (south setback).

Increase ground sign area from 44 square feet to 80 square feet.

City of Fond du Lac
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Kwixk Trip

#235 Fond Du Lac, Wi

Sign Cabinet:43.75 Sq. Ft. Total
Overall Sign Structure: 80.0 Sq. Ft. Total

Poles cladded

and painted
to match
brick color

12" pricers

Brick will match building
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#235 Fond Du Lac Art 76738
Sales:CB

DESIGN: JEFF E Date: 11-18-13 SCALE: 3/8"=1'-0"

CUSTOMER APPROVAL

Colors on sketch are only a representation of the actual color of the finished product. This artwork is copyrighted and may
not be otherwise used without permission. It is the property of La Crosse Sign Co., inc., and must be returned.




board of appeals memorandum

Date: November 22, 2013

To: Board of Appeals

From: Joellyn Dahlin, Principal Planner

RE: Appeal No. 2013-37

Location: 158 N Main Street

Applicant: Kwik Trip

Zoning: Site: B-4 (Service Commercial)
North: B-4
South: B-4
East: B-4
West: M-2

Land Use: Site: Former Walgreens (Vacant Building)
North: Walgreens
South: FDL Police Department/FABOH
East: Agnesian Convenient Care Clinic
West: Alliant Substation

Request: Reduce front yard landscape setback, reduce rear yard canopy setback,

reduce fuel pump setback, increase ground sign area.

[ Analysis

The subject property is located at the southwest corner of North Main Street and West Johnson
Street. The property is the site of a former Walgreens store. The petitioner intends to demolish
the vacant building and construct a gas station and convenience store. Exceptions to zoning

regulations for setbacks and allowable sign area are requested for a new Kwik Trip.

One issue of the variance request is the required front yard landscape setback; 15 feet is required.
Existing conditions do not provide a landscape setback; the existing parking lot is paved to the

sidewalk. The variance request proposes an 8” landscape setback for the Johnson Street frontage
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and 5°8” for the Main Street frontage. The proposed landscape setbacks are typical of older

commercial areas in the City.

The second issue of the variance request concerns the setback requirement for the fuel island
canopy. A 25 building setback is required to the south lot line; 7 feet is proposed. The canopy
structure is composed of a roof and supporting columns. The structure is not enclosed; the
clearance from the ground to the bottom of the canopy fascia is 15°6”. The proposed setback
affects the roof portion of the structure and is an aboveground setback that has no effect on the

neighboring property.

Another issue of the variance request concerns the fuel pump setback; 40 feet is required for side
and rear yard areas. The variance request affects the southerly two dispensers; 26 feet from the
south lot line is proposed. The proposed setback accommodates vehicular movements within the

property and provides adequate separation from the south lot line.

The fourth issue of the variance request concerns the ground sign. Sign area is based on the
linear dimension of the main building fagade. One square foot of sign area is allowed for each
linear foot of building facade, capped at 75 square feet. The allowable size could increase to 150

square feet for a lot that provides more than 150 linear feet of lot frontage.

A monument sign is proposed within the Main Street frontage of the property at the northeast
corner of the lot for visibility to both North Main and Johnson Streets. The linear measurement
of the building fagade that faces North Main Street is 44 feet, allowing 44 square feet of sign
area. The linear measurement of the North Main Street lot frontage is 138.41 feet. The proposed
sign is 80 square feet in area, including 43.75 square feet of sign cabinet area. Monument sign
area includes the sign structure and sign cabinet. The sign is 10 feet high. If situated within the

Johnson Street setback area of the property, the sign would meet code requirements.

The issues of the variance request are unique to the property and reflect site limitations in
redeveloping an existing lot. Approval of the requested exceptions would not affect any

neighboring property. Favorable consideration of the variance request is recommended.
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’ Statement of Hardship or Practical Difficulty 7

To justify approval of a variance, the hardship to support an exception to zoning
regulations must directly relate to the physical character of the property, not the personal
circumstances or preference of the property owner or tenant.

The exceptions to setback regulations reflect site limitations of an existing lot. The exception to
ground sign area reflects the proposed location of the sign.

Statement of Findings

To grant the requested variance, the Board of Appeals must find:

1. The proposed variance is not contrary to the public interest;
2. The property has a special or unique condition; and
3. The special condition of the property creates an unnecessary hardship.

Making and Taking of Precedent

A decision to approve or deny a variance request must be based on the merit of the individual
case. Where a history of variance requests provides similar accounts of circumstances, a
reasonable consistency between decisions would be appropriate.

Recommendation

A motion to approve or deny a variance request must state the findings in support of the
action taken.

Community Development staff suggest a motion to approve the variance request, based on
findings referenced herein and specifically due to site limitations in redeveloping an existing lot.

Conditions of approval shall include:

1. The ground sign shall reflect the monument design submitted with the variance request
including size, height, structural materials and sign elements. The brick area of the sign
structure shall not be altered/utilized for signage on a temporary or permanent basis.

2. Siting of the ground sign shall comply with zoning regulations for setbacks and vision
clearance. Landscape plantings at the base of the sign are required.

3l The electronic message center shall comply with regulations for message timing and use.
Blinking, flashing and animated messages are prohibited.

4. Temporary exterior signage including banners, balloons, flags, pennants, inflatable
devices, etc. are prohibited. One grand opening display is permitted for a 15-day period
upon issuance of a permit from the Building Inspector.
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